
DanfossChar-Lynn®

DiscValveMotor

4000Series
Geroler®Motors Std., Whl. and Brgl.-004 Std. and Whl.-006

Parts Information

AX439462038017en-000101



2

4000SeriesChar-LynnMotors

13
11

14 and15

10
8

18

6
18

2
37

1 and1d

18
21

5
3

22

3c

4a

4

4

1band1c 1a

3a

22
43

36 20

17
12

16
9

19

2a

19

7

G
F

Geroler Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r]
495 [30.0] and 625 [38.0]

F
G

Seal Part No. Qty.
8765-01 1
250052-043 1

See Valve
Hous ings
(page three)

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r]

Drive, Main
ItemNo. 6—Part No./Length

mm [inch]

110 [ 6.7] 21372-001 88,6 [3.49]

Geroler®
ItemNo. 7—Part No./Width

mm [inch]

8464-001 21,7 [.85]

130 [ 7.9] 21372-002 93,0 [3.66] 25,7 [1.01]

160 [ 9.9] 21372-003 98,5 [3.88] 32,1 [1.26]

205 [12.5] 21372-004 107,2 [4.22] 40,6 [1.60]

245 [15.0] 21372-003 98,5 [3.88] 32,1 [1.26]

310 [19.0] 21372-004 107,2 [4.22] 40,6 [1.60]

395 [24.0] 21372-005 118,1 [4.65] 51,3 [2.02]

8464-002

8464-003

8464-004

8464-005

8464-006
8464-007

006/004006/004

495 [30.0] 21372-007 129,9 [5.11] 64,1 [2.52]8464-010

625 [38.0] 21372-008 147,9 [5.82] 81,2 [3.20]8464-011

Item
No.

006Part
Number Description Brgl.Whl.Std.

Quantity perUnit004Part
Number

Shaft and Bearing Kit (1-1/4 in. Splined 14T) 118709-0031b 23310-003

1a Shaft and Bearing Kit (1-5/8 in. Tapered) 1 18709-00223310-002

Nut, Hex (1-5/8 in. Tapered Shaft) 1114230-00014230-000

Key (for 1-5/8 in. Tapered Shaft) 1114394-00714394-007

Shaft and Bearing Kit (1-1/2 in. Splined 17T) 118709-00923310-0091c

11

1Shaft and Bearing Kit (40mmStraight) 18709-01023310-010

Key (for 40mmStraight Shaft)14458-00714458-007

1d

1 Shaft and Bearing Kit (1-1/4 inch Straight) 118709-00123310-001

Key (for 1-1/4 Straight Shaft) 1 114392-01114392-011



3

4000SeriesChar-LynnMotors

2429/29a

25/25b

29
24a

29b/29c

24b

23a

28
27

26

23

28
27

26

23b28a

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r]

110 [ 6.7]

Screw, Cap Qty. 2
ItemNo. 24a—Part No./Length

14386-009 156,5 [6.16]

130 [ 7.9]

156,5 [6.16]

160 [ 9.9]

162,8 [6.41]

205 [12.5]

175,5 [6.91]

245 [15.0]

162,8 [6.41]

310 [19.0]

175,5 [6.91]

395 [24.0]

181,9 [7.16]

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r] mm [in.]

110 [ 6.7] 14386-004 125,7 [4.95]

mm [in.]

14386-005 132,1 [5.20]

mm [in.]

119,4 [4.70]

130 [ 7.9] 125,7 [4.95]

138,4 [5.45]125,7 [4.95]

160 [ 9.9] 132,1 [5.20]

144,8 [5.70]132,1 [5.20]

205 [12.5] 144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]144,8 [5.70]

245 [15.0] 132,1 [5.20]

144,8 [5.70]132,1 [5.20]

310 [19.0] 144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]144,8 [5.70]

395 [24.0] 151,1 [5.95]

162,8 [6.41]151,1 [5.95]

mm [in.]006/004

006/004

Screw, Cap Qty. 3
ItemNo. 23—Part No./Length

006/004

Screw, Cap Qty 1
ItemNo. 24—Part No./Length

Screw, Cap Qty. 2
ItemNo. 23a—Part No./Length

006/004

14386-009

14386-010

14386-011

14386-010

14386-011

14386-012

14386-006

14386-007

14386-009

14386-007

14386-009

14386-010

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-007

14386-008

14386-003

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-007

14386-008

—495 [30.0] — —

175,5 [6.91]

—

14386-011

—625 [38.0] —

193,7 [7.62]

—

14386-013

—

495 [30.0] 14386-010 162,8 [6.41]

625 [38.0] 14386-012 181,9 [7.16]

Screw, Cap Qty. 1
ItemNo. 24b—Part No./Length

14386-004 125,7 [4.95]

132,1 [5.20]

138,4 [5.45]

151,1 [5.95]

138,4 [5.45]

144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r] mm [in.]

110 [ 6.7] 14386-003 119,4 [4.70]

130 [ 7.9] 125,7 [4.95]

160 [ 9.9] 132,1 [5.20]

205 [12.5] 144,8 [5.70]

245 [15.0] 132,1 [5.20]

310 [19.0] 138,4 [5.45]

395 [24.0] 151,1 [5.95]

mm [in.]006/004

Screw, Cap Qty. 3
ItemNo. 23b—Part No./Length

006/004

14386-005

14386-006

14386-008

14386-006

14386-007

14386-009

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-006

14386-008

495 [30.0]

—625 [38.0] — — —

25a

1-1/16-12O-ringPortsorG3/4 (BSP)Ports

4Bolt3/4InchSplitFlangePorts

7/8-14O-ringPortsorM22x1,5-6HPorts
withShuttleValve

3a Retainer, Front— forWheelMount BearingHousing 18558-00023171-005

Flange, Mounting, SAE C3c 121404-00023171-003

Housing, Bearing, Wheel Mount 18488-0002a 23170-004

Housing, Bearing 18487-0002 23170-002

8559-000 Flange, Mounting, SAE B 13 23171-002

33 34
31

35
32

34
31

35
29

Shuttle (TwoWay)

30

Item
No.

006Part
Number Description Brgl.Whl.Std.

Quantity perUnit004Part
Number

175,5 [6.91]162,8 [6.41] 14386-01114386-010

CaseDrain
7/16-20O-ringPortor
G1/4 (BSP)

CaseDrain
7/16-20O-ringPort

CaseDrain
9/16-18O-ringPortor
M12x1,5-6H



4

4000SeriesChar-LynnMotors

2429/29a

25/25b

29
24a

29b/29c

24b

23a

28
27

26

23

28
27

26

23b28a

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r]

110 [ 6.7]

Screw, Cap Qty. 2
ItemNo. 24a—Part No./Length

14386-009 156,5 [6.16]

130 [ 7.9]

156,5 [6.16]

160 [ 9.9]

162,8 [6.41]

205 [12.5]

175,5 [6.91]

245 [15.0]

162,8 [6.41]

310 [19.0]

175,5 [6.91]

395 [24.0]

181,9 [7.16]

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r] mm [in.]

110 [ 6.7] 14386-004 125,7 [4.95]

mm [in.]

14386-005 132,1 [5.20]

mm [in.]

119,4 [4.70]

130 [ 7.9] 125,7 [4.95]

138,4 [5.45]125,7 [4.95]

160 [ 9.9] 132,1 [5.20]

144,8 [5.70]132,1 [5.20]

205 [12.5] 144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]144,8 [5.70]

245 [15.0] 132,1 [5.20]

144,8 [5.70]132,1 [5.20]

310 [19.0] 144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]144,8 [5.70]

395 [24.0] 151,1 [5.95]

162,8 [6.41]151,1 [5.95]

mm [in.]006/004

006/004

Screw, Cap Qty. 3
ItemNo. 23—Part No./Length

006/004

Screw, Cap Qty 1
ItemNo. 24—Part No./Length

Screw, Cap Qty. 2
ItemNo. 23a—Part No./Length

006/004

14386-009

14386-010

14386-011

14386-010

14386-011

14386-012

14386-006

14386-007

14386-009

14386-007

14386-009

14386-010

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-007

14386-008

14386-003

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-007

14386-008

—495 [30.0] — —

175,5 [6.91]

—

14386-011

—625 [38.0] —

193,7 [7.62]

—

14386-013

—

495 [30.0] 14386-010 162,8 [6.41]

625 [38.0] 14386-012 181,9 [7.16]

Screw, Cap Qty. 1
ItemNo. 24b—Part No./Length

14386-004 125,7 [4.95]

132,1 [5.20]

138,4 [5.45]

151,1 [5.95]

138,4 [5.45]

144,8 [5.70]

156,5 [6.16]

Displacement
cm3/r [in3/r] mm [in.]

110 [ 6.7] 14386-003 119,4 [4.70]

130 [ 7.9] 125,7 [4.95]

160 [ 9.9] 132,1 [5.20]

205 [12.5] 144,8 [5.70]

245 [15.0] 132,1 [5.20]

310 [19.0] 138,4 [5.45]

395 [24.0] 151,1 [5.95]

mm [in.]006/004

Screw, Cap Qty. 3
ItemNo. 23b—Part No./Length

006/004

14386-005

14386-006

14386-008

14386-006

14386-007

14386-009

14386-004

14386-005

14386-007

14386-005

14386-006

14386-008

495 [30.0]

—625 [38.0] — — —

25a

1-1/16-12O-ringPortsorG3/4 (BSP)Ports

4Bolt3/4InchSplitFlangePorts

7/8-14O-ringPortsorM22x1,5-6HPorts
withShuttleValve

3a Retainer, Front— forWheelMount BearingHousing 18558-00023171-005

Flange, Mounting, SAE C3c 121404-00023171-003

Housing, Bearing, Wheel Mount 18488-0002a 23170-004

Housing, Bearing 18487-0002 23170-002

8559-000 Flange, Mounting, SAE B 13 23171-002

33 34
31

35
32

34
31

35
29

Shuttle (TwoWay)

30

Item
No.

006Part
Number Description Brgl.Whl.Std.

Quantity perUnit004Part
Number

175,5 [6.91]162,8 [6.41] 14386-01114386-010

CaseDrain
7/16-20O-ringPortor
G1/4 (BSP)

CaseDrain
7/16-20O-ringPort

CaseDrain
9/16-18O-ringPortor
M12x1,5-6H

(Duplicate Page)



5

4000SeriesChar-LynnMotors

4000Series

Seal Kit, Rear (Std. and Whl. Motors)—Contains Parts Indicated by X61234-000
Seal Kit, Shaft (Std. and Whl. Motors)—Contains Parts Indicated by †61281-000
Seal Kit, (Bearingless Motor Only)—Contains Parts Indicated by O

61282-000

*—See chart on opposite page.

36 Flange, Mounting 18491-0008491-000

Seal, Shaft Face 1 19079-001†37 6993-000

61234-000
61236-000
61235-000

61248-000
61249-000

Seal Kit, Viton***(Std. and Whl. Motors)—Contains Parts Indicated by † and X
61290-000 Seal Kit, (Whl. Motors with Special Tapered Shaft for Seal Guard—Shaft EndOnly)

Seal Kit, Viton***(Bearingless Motor Only)—Contains Parts Indicated by O

***—Viton seal part numbers differ frompart numbers shown above. Note: Back-up Ring Item5 is not usedwithViton shaft seal item 21.
**—Original (-004) cap screw (12 point drive) replacementwill bewith this external 6 point (E10) drive cap screw.

30 18568-001 Plug 1 18568-001

31 2230079-000 Spring 2 2230079-000

32 1250002-012 Seal 1 1250002-012

33 18566-000 Piston 1 18566-000

34 28567-000 Poppet 2 28567-000

35 28755-000 Sleeve Dash Pot 2 28755-000

43 14628-004 14628-004 Guard, Seal 1

A/R—As required (see chart page 4). N/R—Not required (motors with shuttle valve). Viton® is a registered trade name of Dupont Corporation.

X† 18 Seal 233112530-043112530-043

Seal 120 15128-00015128-000

Seal 2OX 19 228765-0108765-010

Valve 110 118500-0008500-000

Balance Ring and Pins 114/15 1121316-00021316-000

Housing, Valve (G 3/4 (BSP) Ports)25b 11123382-006

OX 16 Seal 11115006-00015006-000

9 1Drive, Valve 118510-0008510-000

8 18504-000 Plate, Valve 1 18504-000

1OX 12 Seal, Face, Inner 116961-0006961-000

OX 11 1Seal, Face, Outer 116962-0006962-000

13 2Spring, Compression 226203-0006203-000

Seal 1OX 17 11112530-042112530-042

Plug/O-ring Assembly (7/16-20 Case Drain Plug) 1 1 19072-00329 9072-003

Housing, Valve (1-1/16 Str. Thrd. O-ring Ports) 125 1123382-003

Seal, Shaft 119057-012† 21 9057-012

Seal, Dust 119031-001† 22 9031-001

Ring, Back-up 1116943-000† 5 6943-000

25a Housing,Valve (3/4 in. Split Flange) 1 1 123382-002

129a 11Plug/O-ring Assembly (G 1/4 (BSP) Case Drain Plug)9170-0029170-002
OX O-ring 111250003-904250003-904

28 Check Plug/O-ringAssembly 2228350-0008350-000

2O-ringOX 22250003-903250003-903

2Spring, Compression27 226464-0006464-000

Ball,Steel 226 2218026-00018026-000

Screw, Cap A/RA/RA/R*24 *
Screw, Cap A/RA/RA/R23 **

7 1Geroler® 11**
6 Drive, Main 111**

4 Screw, Cap (6 Point (E10) Drive 5/16-24 UNF x 1.00) 8816292-100 16292-100**
Screw, Cap (6 Point (E10) Drive 5/16-24 UNF x 1.62) 84a 16292-162 16292-162**

OX O-ring 111250003-904250003-904

23382-006

23382-003

23382-002

Housing,Valve for ShuttleValve (7/8-14 Ports)25c 1118564-000 8564-000
Housing, Valve for Shuttle Valve (M22 x 1,5 Ports)25d 11122939-000 22939-000

129b 11Plug/O-ring Assembly (9/16-18 Case Drain Plug)9072-0059072-005

O-ring 111250003-906250003-906

129c 11Plug/O-ring Assembly (M12 x 1,5-6H Case Drain Plug)N/RN/R

Item
No.

006Part
Number Description Brgl.Whl.Std.

Quantity perUnit004Part
Number

Countinued frompage3and4

28a 9 0 7 2 -002 9072-002 Plug/O-ring Assembly (3/8-24 ) 2 2 2

250003-903 250003-903 O-ring 2 2 2

Housing, Valve,
DoesNOT Include
Parts, Items
26 thru 29



6

4000SeriesChar-LynnMotors

Formoredetailed information, contact youDanfoss
representative.

EachOrderMustIncludetheFollowing:

HowtoOrderReplacementParts

1. Product Number
2. Date Code
3. Part Name

4. Part Number
5. Quantity of Parts

ProductNumbers—4000SeriesMotors Usedigit prefix—109-,110-, or111- plus four digit number fromcharts
for completeproduct number—Example111-1057.
Orderswillnotbeacceptedwithoutthreedigitprefix.

109-1100 -1101 -1102 -1103 -1104 -1105 -1106 -1212
1-1/4 inch Straight

Standard
SAE B-
Mount

Standard
SAE C-
Mount

Displ. cm3/r [ in3/r] Product Number

ShaftMounting
130
[ 7.9]

160
[ 9.9]

205
[12.5]

245
[15.0]

310
[19.0]

395
[24.0]

495
[30.0]

110
[ 6.7]

625
[38.0]

109-1114 -1115 -1116 -1117 -1118 -1119 -1120 —

Ports

1-5/8 Inch
Tapered

110-1081 -1082 -1083 -1084 -1085 -1086 -1087 1116

111-1033 -1034 -1035 -1036 -1037 -1038 -1039 -10621-1/16 O-ring

Bearingless

Wheel
Motor

1-1/4 Inch
14T Splined

111-1057

1-1/16 O-ring

1-1/16 O-ring

1-1/16 O-ring -1215

—

-1117

-1063

109-1184 -1185 -1227 -1224 -1225 -1189 -1190 —40 mm Straight G 3/4 (BSP) —

111-1052 -1053 -1054 -1055 -1056 -1057 -1058 —G 3/4 (BSP) —

110-1074 -1075 -1076 -1077 -1078 -1079 -1080 —
1-1/4 inch Straight

1-1/16 O-ring -1122

110-1088 -1089 -1090 -1091 -1092 -1093 -1094 —1-1/4 Inch
14T Splined

1-1/16 O-ring —

109-1001 -1054 -1002 -1003 -1055 -1056 -1057 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

109-1011 -1062 -1012 -1013 -1063 -1064 -1065 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

110-1001 -1040 -1002 -1003 -1041 -1042 -1043 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

110-1006 -1044 -1007 -1008 -1045 -1046 -1047 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

110-1011 -1048 -1012 -1013 -1049 -1050 -1051 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

111-1044 -1015 -1045 -1046 -1016 -1017 -1018 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

1-5/8 Inch
Tapered

109-1107 -1108 -1109 -1110 -1111 -1112 -1113 —1-1/16 O-ring —

109-1006 -1058 -1007 -1008 -1059 -1060 -1061 —3/4 inch Split Flange —

109-1191 -1192 -1193 -1194 -1195 -1196 -1197 —1-1/2 Inch
17T Splined G 3/4 (BSP) —

110-1108 -1109 -1110 -1111 -1112 -1113 -1125 —40mmStraight G 3/4 (BSP) —

Char-Lynn®
XXX-XXXX-XXX
XXXX
XXXX-XX-XX

Danfoss A/S, 6430 Nordborg, Denmark

MADE IN USA 1

2

3

4

5

Label information:

Label identification:

1. Country of origin
2. Brand name
3. Product number
4. Serial number
5. Date code



Danfoss Power Solutions is a global manufacturer and supplier of high-quality hydraulic and
electric components. We specialize in providing state-of-the-art technology and solutions
that excel in the harsh operating conditions of the mobile off-highway market as well as the
marine sector. Building on our extensive applications expertise, we work closely with you to
ensure exceptional performance for a broad range of applications. We help you and other
customers around the world speed up system development, reduce costs and bring vehicles
and vessels to market faster.

Danfoss Power Solutions – your strongest partner in mobile hydraulics and mobile
electrification.

Go to www.danfoss.com for further product information.

We offer you expert worldwide support for ensuring the best possible solutions for
outstanding performance. And with an extensive network of Global Service Partners, we also
provide you with comprehensive global service for all of our components.

Local address:

Danfoss 
Power Solutions GmbH & Co. OHG
Krokamp 35
D-24539 Neumünster, Germany
Phone: +49 4321 871 0

Danfoss 
Power Solutions ApS
Nordborgvej 81
DK-6430 Nordborg, Denmark
Phone: +45 7488 2222

Danfoss 
Power Solutions (US) Company
2800 East 13th Street
Ames, IA 50010, USA
Phone: +1 515 239 6000

Danfoss 
Power Solutions Trading
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd.
Building #22, No. 1000 Jin Hai Rd
Jin Qiao, Pudong New District
Shanghai, China 201206
Phone: +86 21 2080 6201

Danfoss can accept no responsibility for possible errors in catalogues, brochures and other printed material. Danfoss reserves the right to alter its products without notice. This also applies to products
already on order provided that such alterations can be made without subsequent changes being necessary in specifications already agreed.
All trademarks in this material are property of the respective companies. Danfoss and the Danfoss logotype are trademarks of Danfoss A/S. All rights reserved.

Products we offer:

• Cartridge valves

• DCV directional control
valves

• Electric converters

• Electric machines

• Electric motors

• Gear motors

• Gear pumps

• Hydraulic integrated
circuits (HICs)

• Hydrostatic motors

• Hydrostatic pumps

• Orbital motors

• PLUS+1® controllers

• PLUS+1® displays

• PLUS+1® joysticks and
pedals

• PLUS+1® operator
interfaces

• PLUS+1® sensors

• PLUS+1® software

• PLUS+1® software services,
support and training

• Position controls and
sensors

• PVG proportional valves

• Steering components and
systems

• Telematics

Hydro-Gear
www.hydro-gear.com

Daikin-Sauer-Danfoss
www.daikin-sauer-danfoss.com 


	Blank Page

